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Allegation(s) Complainee(s) Original classifica- Final Action to be taken
tion(s) by CAPO classification(s)
1 | GRS —RERR-REE(EE) Riz:$ ok BERE S
Neglect of Duty A Sergeant & a Police Constable (SGT & PC 1) | No Fault Unsubstantiated
2 | 2B 25— BEEE EEREE EHESAEARLEERAESBREERF
Neglect of Duty C1 Unsubstantiated Substantiated Warnlng without Divisional Record File (DRF) entry
3 | 2R WEEHE(ER  EEER ERE— - BEEE BAEE @
Neglect of Duty =-m Unsubstantiated Unsubstantiated
Four Duty Officers (rank: Station Sergeant
DO 1,2,3&4)
4 | TATE —RBERR—RER Rz i hiicE -
Misconduct A Chief Inspector & a Superintendent (CIP & SP) | No Fault No Fault
5 | BEER ZE— BEEE BERE -
Fabrication of Evidence | PC 1 Unsubstantiated Unsubstantiated
&) it ERERET B EEE2ERER | EHIBERARLERALSEEE RS
Misconduct CIP &SP No Fault Not Fully Substantiated | Advice without DRF entry
7 | TTRTE —REFER BEEE BEEE 2
Misconduct A Station Sergeant (SSGT) Unsubstantiated Unsubstantiated
9 | i ke ERBEE EEREX ARk
Misconduct SGT Substantiated Substantiated Disciplinary Review
9 | B2 EE TEEEREA BEREE EERBE RRER
Neglect of Duty CIP, SSGT & SP Substantiated Substantiated Disciplinary Review
10 | EAEE &7 WA EERBE REER
Unnecessary Use of SP Unsubstantiated Substantiated Disciplinary Review
Authority
11| TATE BERRER mEER BEER -
Misconduct CIP &SP Unsubstantiated Unsubstantiated
12| EBT BES FESRERVEE | ASLFEEVNEE | £EER
Neglect of Duty CIP Substantiated Other | SOTR Disciplinary Review
Than Reported
(SOTR)
13| BB E5— AEBHEZABE | ACEREZNEE | FHIREEASHECAEIREBSER
Neglect of Duty PC 1 SOTR SOTR Advice without DRF entry
14| G2 25— ARRBEZABE | ACEREZNEE |FHESEEARLECALSEREERT
Neglect of Duty PC 1 SOTR SOTR Warning without DRF entry
15 | BB BR— AREREEPBE |EHESEEASEECALIRBSERT
Neglect of Duty PC 1 SOTR Warning without DRF entry
16| BB —REE(EED) ARBREZABE | ELIREEESRFLAELIBRRSEERT
Neglect of Duty A Police Constable (PC 2) SOTR Advice without DRF entry
17| ERRE o AERGERPEE | CEER
Unnecessary Use of SP SOTR Disciplinary Review
Authority
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18|- —ZEB(EEZ) EXFE EXFE R EREARt FLAR D RRERRT
A Police Constable (PC 3) Outwith Matter Outwith Matter Advice without DRF entry
19 - BEHEZ EXEE fEHFMERAR L ERAL N BREER
DO 2 Outwith Matter Advice without DRF entry
20|- —ZER EXEHE fERFRERER L FEAE B REERT
An Inspector (IP) Outwith Matter Advice without DRF entry
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Highlights of the case

This case demonstrates the meticulous and holistic approach
that the IPCC has taken in examining the available evidence in
its totality to assess CAPQO’s findings. The Complainant (COM), a
mentally incapacitated person (MIP), was intercepted on the street
and subsequently arrested for “Murder”. Police investigation then
revealed that COM might have an alibi defense, and that further
enquiries would have to be conducted in this regard. Whilst the
alibi evidence was being gathered, the Superintendent (SP) in
charge of the case decided to hold a stand-up briefing to inform
the public of COM’s arrest, and eventually charged COM with
the offence of “Manslaughter” after COM had been detained for
almost 48 hours. Shortly after COM was charged, the SP was
informed that COM’s alibi was established. COM was eventually
released on Police bail a few more hours later.

COM’s elder brother later lodged a complaint on COM’s behalf
with 11 allegations (“Neglect of Duty (NOD)”, “Misconduct”,
“Fabrication of Evidence” and “Unnecessary Use of Authority
(UUOA)”) against various officers. After investigation, CAPO found
that a Sergeant (SGT) had put forward to COM some leading
questions during a cautioned interview. The SP, a Chief Inspector
(CIP) and a Station Sergeant (SSGT) had caused undue delay
in investigating into COM’s alibi. Hence, CAPO classified those
allegations as “Substantiated”. For the remaining allegations,
CAPOQ classified them as either “No Fault” or “Unsubstantiated”.
In addition, CAPQ registered three counts of “Substantiated Other
Than Reported (SOTR)” (NOD) and an “Outwith” matter for some
procedural and documentation errors made by different officers.

IPCC disagreed with some “No Fault” and “Unsubstantiated”
classifications and considered that some actions taken in the
criminal investigation were inappropriate. In response to the
IPCC’s queries, CAPO:

¢ reclassified an “NOD” allegation about failure to arrange medical
care for COM from “Unsubstantiated” to “Substantiated”;
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¢ reclassified an “UUOA” allegation about lengthy detention from
“Unsubstantiated” to “Substantiated”;

¢ reclassified a “Misconduct” allegation about the inappropriate
stand-up briefing from “No Fault” to “Not Fully Substantiated”;

¢ registered an additional “SOTR” count of “UUOA” for the Police’s
inappropriate decision to charge COM with “Manslaughter”;

e registered two more “SOTR” counts of “NOD” and two more
counts of “Outwith” matters to address the officers’ mistakes in
their handling of COM during the criminal investigation;

¢ escalated the penalties against the officers concerned; and

¢ informed IPCC that the Police has formed a designated working
group to enhance the existing procedures for handling MIP who
are suspects of criminal investigations.

Case Background

An old man (Victim) died after being assaulted by an unknown
male at the basketball court at Mei Tin Road, Shatin. The
incident was seen by two witnesses, who reported the incident
to the Police. The case was investigated by the CIP under the
supervision of the SP.

Based on the description given by the witnesses, the SGT and
a Police Constable (PC 1) intercepted COM for enquiry on the
street near the crime scene. According to the SGT and PC 1,
COM, when gquestioned on the spot, admitted having pushed the
Victim and hence they arrested him for “Murder”. Further enquiry
at the scene revealed that COM was an inmate of a rehabilitation
centre (the Centre) and had some medicines (tranquillizers to help
him sleep) on him. PC 1 called the Centre and learnt that COM
might be at the Centre at the offence time. COM'’s elder brother
was contacted to go to the police station to accompany COM.
After arriving at the police station, PC 1 took a post-recorded
cautioned statement from COM.

On the same night, police officers searched COM’s residence.
However, one of the officers failed to caution COM before
asking him further questions. After the search, the SP and CIP
held a stand-up briefing to the press about arresting a male in
connection with the case on the ground floor outside the building
where COM resided. Later, an Inspector (IP) and the SGT
conducted a cautioned video recorded interview (VRI) with COM,
who however was unable to give comprehensible answers to
questions asked by the IP. The SGT continued to ask COM some
leading questions, and invited COM to demonstrate how he had
pushed the Victim onto the floor, despite the unclear answers
given in the earlier part of the VRI. At night time on the following
day, the SSGT found that, according to the records of the Centre,
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COM was taking medicine at the Centre during the offence time
with a staff member of the Centre (the Centre Staff) attending to
him. The SSGT then made an appointment with the Centre Staff
for statement taking.

Next morning, the CIP reported the above to the SP. In the
afternoon, a statement was taken from the Centre Staff. The SP,
however, decided to charge COM with “Manslaughter”. COM
had been detained for almost 48 hours at that time. Shortly after
the charge was laid, the SP was informed that COM'’s alibi was
confirmed in the Centre Staff’s statement. A few hours later, the
SP decided to drop the charges against COM and released COM
on police bail after his mother arrived at the police station.

COM’s elder brother, on behalf of COM, lodged the instant
complaint with 11 allegations against various police officers
[Allegations 1 to 11], including failure to arrange an appropriate
adult to be present at the scene, fabrication of COM’s admission,
failure to arrange medication and medical treatment, asking
leading questions during the VRI, inappropriate stand-up press
briefing, inducement for admitting the offence during house
search, delay in investigation and lengthy detention of COM.

CAPO’s Investigation

After investigation, CAPO considered that the crime team had
failed to take the earliest opportunity to verify COM'’s alibi. Hence
CAPO classified Allegation 9 (NOD — causing undue delay in the
investigation) as “Substantiated”. Disciplinary review would be
initiated against the CIP and the SSGT whereas a “warning with
Divisional Record File (DRF) entry” would be issued to the SP.

Moreover, CAPO classified Allegation 8 (Misconduct — the SGT’s
asking leading questions in the VRI) as “Substantiated”; and
proposed the SGT be “warned without DRF entry”.

As to the remaining allegations, CAPO classified them either as
“No Fault” or “Unsubstantiated”.

CAPO also found that (i) the CIP and PC 1 had failed to pass
the medicine found on COM to the Duty Officer for safekeeping
in accordance with the relevant police guideline; and (i) PC 1 had
made wrong notebook records in relation to the number of items
seized during the house search, and failed to properly record his
reassurance of COM’s understanding of the ending declaration of
the post-recorded cautioned statement. CAPO therefore registered
three “SOTR” counts of “NOD” against them [Allegations 12 to 14].
In addition, an officer (PC 3) was found to have made a mistake in
his police notebook in relation to the time of serving water on COM
at the police station and thus CAPO registered it as an “Outwith”
matter.
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The IPCC’s Observations

Upon examination of the case, the IPCC has the following
observations:-

Allegation 1 [NOD] - concerning the failure of the SGT and
PC 1 to arrange an appropriate adult to be present at the
scene (CAPOQO’s classification: “No Fault”)

e The IPCC considered that, in the absence of any independent
evidence to show COM'’s demeanour when he was intercepted
on the street, it would be difficult to conclude if the situation
should have warranted an arrangement of an appropriate adult’s
presence there and then. Therefore, this allegation should be
classified as “Unsubstantiated” instead of “No Fault”.

Allegation 2 [NOD] - concerning PC 1’s failure to arrange
medication and medical care for COM (CAPQO’s classification:
“Unsubstantiated”)

e COM was an MIP who needed to regularly take the medication
found on him. Under such circumstances, the IPCC considers
that PC 1 should arrange medication and medical care for COM
after his arrest, but he failed to do so. Hence, PC 1 should
be found substantiated for this allegation, instead of being
separately registered in the “SOTR” count of “NOD” along with
the CIP in Allegation 12 for failing to handle the medicine (the
CIP remains as the officer concerned under Allegation 12 and
would be subject to “Disciplinary Review”).

Allegation 6 [Misconduct] — concerning the holding of a
stand-up press briefing prior to a thorough investigation
(CAPO’s classification: “No Fault”)

¢ During police enquiry at the scene, it was revealed that COM
might have an alibi defense. Although it was important to
timely release the case information and development to the
public for a “Murder” case, it would be more appropriate
for the police to consider holding a stand-up press briefing
after verifying or rebutting the alibi. The IPCC therefore
considered that this allegation should be reclassified as “Not
Fully Substantiated” instead of “No Fault”.

Allegation 8 [Misconduct] - concerning the SGT’s asking
leading questions during VRI (CAPO’s classification:
“Substantiated”, action: “warning without DRF entry”)

¢ Whilst agreeing to the CAPO classification, the IPCC considered
that the action of “warning without DRF entry” was insufficient
to address the seriousness of the allegation. It should be
escalated.
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Allegation 10 [UUOA] - concerning the unreasonable
detention of COM for more than 48 hours (CAPO’s
classification: “Unsubstantiated”)

e The IPCC disagreed with CAPQ’s classification on the rationale
that the alibi had already been confirmed by the Centre Staff
before COM was detained for 48 hours. Therefore COM should
be released earlier. Hence, this allegation should be reclassified
as “Substantiated”.

Allegation 15 [NOD (SOTR)] - concerning PC 1’s failure to
accurately record COM’s response at the scene

¢ In PC 1’s police notebook, it was recorded that COM admitted
the offence in a concise and precise manner. Although there is
no independent evidence to ascertain the exact communication
between COM and the two arresting officers (including PC 1) on
the spot of the arrest, the IPCC considered that, given COM’s
inability in answering questions clearly (as shown in the VRI),
the conversation between COM and PC 1 at the scene could
not be in the manner as described by PC 1 in his notebook.
Hence, an “SOTR” count of “NOD” should be registered against
PC 1 for his failure to accurately record what COM had said on
the street.

Allegation 16 [NOD (SOTR)] - concerning the searching
officer (PC 2)’s omission of cautioning COM before asking
questions during house search

¢ The IPCC opined that PC 2 should have cautioned COM before
asking him any questions during the house search, as COM
was an arrestee. PC 2, however, asked COM about which
outfits he had worn at the offence time without administering
caution beforehand. An “SOTR” count of “NOD” should be
registered against PC 2.

Allegation 17 [UUOA (SOTR)] - concerning the SP’s charging
COM with “Manslaughter”

¢ CAPO investigation showed that before the time of charging,
COM’s alibi had already been established. Hence the SP’s
decision of laying charge against COM was inappropriate. An
“SOTR” count of “UUOA” should be registered against the SP.

“Outwith” matter — concerning the IP’s failure to stop the VRI

e |t is observed in the VRI that COM was unable to give clear
answers. Under such circumstances, the IP should have
stopped the VRI before the SGT asked further questions. As
the IP failed to do so, an “Outwith” matter should be registered
in this regard.
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B eimiA TS AR R R A E AR IPCC endorsed CAPO’s findings in this case.

ESEERIBA o« 51718 « 2016578 IPCC Newsletter » Issue No.19 » JUL 2016






